
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
to be held remotely on

Tuesday, 8th December, 2020 at 7.00 pm

To:
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy and 
Community, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th November, 2020 (copy 
attached).

Public Document Pack



2. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2020/21 - QUARTER 2 – 
(Pages 5 - 30)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN2031 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
anticipated financial position for 2020/21, based on the monitoring exercise carried 
out during October and November, 2020.

3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2020/21 - 
QUARTER 2 – (Pages 31 - 42)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN2029 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
position regarding the Capital Programme for 2020/21, based on the monitoring 
exercise carried out during September, 2020.

4. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021/22 TO 2024/25 - UPDATE – (Pages 
43 - 54)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN2032 (copy attached), which sets out an update to the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2024/25.

5. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2021/22 – (Pages 55 - 60)
(Cllr Diane Bedford, Chairman of the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group)

To consider Report No. FIN2030 (copy attached), which sets out the work 
undertaken by the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group to review the 
Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme.

6. RENEWAL OF BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP – (Pages 61 - 64)
(Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. EPSH2036 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal to 
renew the Hart and Rushmoor Building Control Partnership as a shared service for a 
further five year period.

7. APPLICATION FOR RENT RELIEF BY ALDERSHOT TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB – 
(Pages 65 - 70)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. RP2017 (copy attached), which sets out an application by 
Aldershot Town Football Club for relief from rental payments due to the impact of 
Covid-19.

-----------



- 23 -

CABINET
Meeting held remotely on Tuesday, 10th November, 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 23rd November, 2020.

33. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 13th October, 2020 were 
confirmed.

34. REVISED PERFORMANCE REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS AND COUNCIL 
BUSINESS PLAN PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT JULY - SEPTEMBER 
2020/21–
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. ACE2001, which set out details of changes to the 
process by which the Council’s performance was reported to Members. The Report 

[...]
EADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

CABINET 
08 DECEMBER 2020 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 

CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

REPORT NO. FIN2031 

 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT Q2 2020/21 

 

SUMMARY:  

This report sets out the anticipated financial position for 2020/21, based on monitoring 

exercise carried out with budget officers during October and November 2020. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

CABINET is recommended to: 

 

i. note the latest revenue forecasts and financial impact from Covid-19 

ii. approve the establishment of the Local Elections reserve and note the reserve 

movement proposed to support the General Fund in 2020/21 
 

 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 Covid-19 is having a widespread impact on local authority budgets nationally 

and has been particularly significant for district and borough councils with a 

significant loss of income from services being a particular pressure. 

 

1.2 This report provides members with an update on the likely impact on the 

Council’s finances and incorporates the second monitoring position statement 

for the financial year 2020/21.  The purpose of this report is to notify members 

of any known significant variations to budgets for the current financial year, 

highlight any key issues, and to inform members of any action to be taken if 

required. 

 

1.3 Detailed budget monitoring was undertaken by budget holders in September 

and October of 2020.  The forecasts for service revenue budgets reflect 

assumptions made at the time and may not reflect the impact of additional Covid 

restrictions in place between 05 November 2020 and 02 December 2020. 

 

Pack Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

 

 

1.4 Due to the volume of information contained in the report, it would be helpful 

where members have questions on matters of detail if they could be referred to 

the report author or the appropriate Head of Service before the meeting. 

 

 

2
[...]
income as the November 2020 firework event has been cancelled 22,000

Town Centre 
Management

High Street Re-Opening Grant (offset by High Street re-opening expenditure) (83,500)

Development Control Reduction in planning fee income - Covid19 related 115,000

Reduction in building control income - Covid19 related 20,500

All other income variances within portfolio 0
Total Income Variances in Planning and Economy Portfolio 897,800

Total Net Variances in Planning and Economy Portfolio 513,400

VARIANCES RELATED TO EXPENDITURE BUDGETS £

No variances to report at this stage

All other expenditure variances within portfolio 0
Total Expenditure Variances in ICE Programme Portfolio 0

VARIANCES RELATED TO INCOME BUDGETS £000

No variances to report at this stage

All other income variances within portfolio 0
Total Income Variances in Planning and Economy Portfolio 0

Total Net Variances in Planning and Economy Portfolio 0

Net portfolio Expenditure Variances 2,735,940

Net Portfolio Income Variances (131,420)

Net Portfolio Variances 2,604,520

ICE Programme Portfolio - Expenditure

ICE Programme Portfolio - Income

Building Control Fee 
Earning

Planning and Economy Portfolio - Expenditure

Planning and Economy Portfolio - Income

Economic, Planning and 
Strategic Housing

Pack Page 30



 

        
CABINET  
08 DECEMBER 2020 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR  
CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

REPORT NO. FIN2029 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING REPORT Q2 2020/21 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
This report informs Members of the latest forecast of the Council’s Capital Programme for 
2020/21 based on the monitoring exercise carried out during September 2020. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Members are requested to:  
 
i) Note the latest Capital Programme position, as set out in Tables 1 and 2. 
ii) Approve the virement of £15k budget from Telephony Call Centre Upgrade to ICE 

Programme – Modernising Corporate and Service Systems  
iii) Approve the virement of £40k budget from App development of Love Rushmoor to 

ICE Programme – Modernising Corporate and Service Systems  
iv) Approve the additional capital funding requests, as set out in paragraph 3.9 

 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This report informs Members of the latest forecast regarding the Council’s 
Capital Programme for 2020/21, based on the monitoring exercise carried 
out during September. 

 
1.2 There are some projects of major financial significance included in the 

Council’s approved Capital Programme for 2020/21. These projects are: 
(a) Aldershot Town Centre Integration and Union Street  
(b) Civic Quarter development  

  (c) replacement cremators 
(d) Voyager House conversion 
(e) Housing PRS, and,  
(f) further acquisition of investment properties. 
 

 
2 BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 Financial Services, in consultation with relevant budget officers, carry out 
regular monitoring of the Capital Programme.   

 
2.2 A summary of the overall position is shown in Appendix A.  

  

Pack Page 31

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

3 CURRENT POSITION 

 
3.1 The Council approved the Capital Programme of £52.226m on 20 February 

2020. Based on June 2020 monitoring exercise Table 1 shows the reconciliation 
of budget changes together with the projected actual capital expenditure for the 
year 2020/21. 
 
Table 1: Analysis of capital expenditure and approved budget 2020/21  

 

 (£’000) 

Total approved budget for the year 2020/21* 52,226 

Plus: Additional budget approvals made for the year 2020/21 ** (115) 

Slippage form 2019/20 4,188 

Total approved budget for 2020/21 56,299 

Actual plus commitments as at Quarter 2 3,516 

Forecast capital expenditure for the year 33,311 

Net favourable variance (against approved budget) (22,988) 

Projected Slippage/(Pre-spend) to 2021/22 *** 23,111 

 

* As reported to Cabinet in the Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and Council Tax report FIN2007 
(04/02/2020)  

 

** Cabinet Reports OS1915 (16/12/2019), RP1903 (05/02
[...]
 ICE budget. 

• ICE Programme – App development of Love Rushmoor (£40K) – budget 
no-longer required. 

 
3.8 Total capital budget of £55k is no longer required and a virement is requested 

to transfer funding to support ICE Programme – Modernising Corporate and 
Service Systems.  

 
3.9 The following are additional approvals requested to facilitate capital projects 

within 2019/20: 
 

The Games Hub  
Additional expenditure of £20k on Old Town Hall, related to COVID-19 site 
closure costs. 

 
Refuse/Recycling – wheeled bins 
Due to the 5-month switch to alternate weekly collections for refuse, the temp 
closure of the HWRCs and everyone being at home and generating more 
recycling, we have had to purchase a larger number of refuse and garden 240L 
& recycling 360L wheeled bins than expected. Compared to last year's demand, 
this equates to an extra £27k spend so far. Demand for our garden waste 
service has continued to grow month on month, despite the HWRCs reopening 
and with people continuing to work from home, we anticipate the demand for 
extra or larger recycling bins to continue. Forecast additional expenditure to be 
£42K for the full financial year. 

Pack Page 33



 

Table 2: Capital Programme Outturn Forecast 
 

 
 
 
 

Pack Page 34



 

 

4 REVENUE EFFECT OF CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

 

4.1 Movement in the capital programme between years will have an effect on 
interest costs and MRP cost in the year in which budget was allocated. 

 

 

5 CONCLUSIONS 

 

5.1 The Council’s 2020/21 Capital Programme is currently forecast to spend 
£33.3m, £23m below the approved capital budget of £56.3m. The variance 
and increase in approved budget since approval at Council on 20 February 
2020 is due to delays in capital projects being completed in the 2019/20 
financial year.  

 

 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
Report Author: Alan Gregory alan.gregory@rushmoor.gov.uk 01252 398441 
 
Executive Head of Service: David Stanley david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk 
01252 398440 
[...]
ect delayed until 2021/22 due to 
ongoing dialogue with current occupier 
continues 

34 

MANOR PARK 
Lake Improvements 

Project funding has been delayed and 
therefore budget not available to carry out 
works 

49 

CORPORATE AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

No budget slippage 

PLANNING AND ECONOMY 

No budget slippage 

    ICE PROGRAMME 

No budget slippage  

Pack Page 41



 

3 The material variances in relation to schemes financed by grants/contributions 
are as follows: 

Scheme Explanation 
Grant 

funding 
£000s 

MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY 

REGENERATION 
Union Street East 

Spending aligned with anticipated 
demolition and site remediation costs with 
project slipping into 2021/22 

3,800 

OPERATIONAL SERVICES 

PARKS AND OPEN 
SPACES 
Park improvements 

Projects ongoing funded by available 
S106 contributions, looking to undertake 
footpath refurbishment over winter of 
2020 in Municipal Gardens, seeking 
assistance from Capital Projects. 

51 

MANOR PARK 
Lake Improvements 

Project funding has been delayed and 
therefore budget not available to carry out 
works 

49 

 

 

Pack Page 42



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 
CORPORATE SERVICES 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
08 DECEMBER 2020 
 
KEY DECISION? YES/NO 
 

REPORT NO. FIN2032 

 
MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) 2021/22 to 2024/25 

(UPDATE) 
 

 
SUMMARY: 
This report sets out and update on the key factors influencing the preparation of 
the 2021/22 budget. 
 
The report also provides an update on the financial position of the Council and 
sets out how members will be kept informed of changes in the forecast over the 
medium-term for financial planning purposes.  Final decisions on the overall 
budget and Council Tax level will be made by Council in February 2021. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
That Cabinet notes the impact from Covid-19 on the financial planning process 
and associated risks and uncertainties as outlined in section 7 of the report. 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 
 
1.1. This repor
[...]


Pack Page 54

mailto:david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk


 

 

CABINET COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT TASK & FINISH GROUP 
 COUNCILLOR DIANE BEDFORD (CHAIRMAN) 
 
08 DECEMBER 2020 

 
REPORT NO. FIN2030 

  
KEY DECISION:  No  

 
 

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME - 2021/22  
 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
This report sets out the work undertaken by the Council Tax Support Task and 
Finish Group, to review the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme (CTSS) and 
recommends action as follows. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet are requested to: 
 

a) Following the review of Council Tax Support by the Task and Finish Group, 
recommend to full Council that the current scheme for working age customer 
continue for 2021/22 with the usual alignment to Housing Benefit Rates.  This 
does not require consultation. 

b) In light of the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, a fundamental review of the 
Council Tax Support scheme be deferred until 2021/22. 

c) Recommend that any remaining funds from the Covid-19 Council Tax 
Hardship Fund be used to continue to support recipients of CTS, 
alongside the Council’s own Exceptional Hardship Fund. 

d) Note the deliberations and considerations of the Council Tax Support Task 
and Finish Group in arriving at recommendation a) and b) above 

e) Note the Group’s view on Hardship Funds and Government funding in 
2021/22 (paragraphs 1.12 and 1.13) 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1. Since 1 April 2013, local authorities have been providing their own Council Tax 

Support Scheme (CTSS) to replace the previous national Council Tax Benefit 
Regulations, which had supported residents with their Council Tax costs. 

 
1.2. Whilst local authorities have the freedom to set their own local schemes, based 

on local circumstances and needs, local authorities are required to provide 
pensioners with the same level of support received under the previous national 
Council Tax Benefit arrangements. 

 

1.3. Accordingly, most local authorities have devised hybrid schemes, whereby 
those of pension
[...]
this report, the 

estimated cost of the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2021/22 will included 
when calculating the total amount of Council Tax income for the year.  Increases 
in the cost of the CTS scheme will have a direct impact on the amount of Council 
Tax that is assumed in the revenue budget for 2021/22.  A reduction on the 
level of Council Tax will increase the pressure on the Council’s Revenue budget 
and further savings or cost reductions may need to be identified to ensure a 
balanced budget can be agreed. 

 

Pack Page 59



 

 

4.3 Members will need to consider the financial implications of the scheme when 
considering the Budget for 2021/22 at the Council meeting in February 2021. 

 
 

5. CONCLUSIONS 
 

5.1  Cabinet are asked to consider the issues raised in this report and to follow the 
Group’s recommendation, that the Option as described in 2.8 above, be 
adopted. 
 
 

 
Councilor Diane Bedford 
Chairman of Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group 

 
  
 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 

• 2nd March 2020 presentation to Council Tax Support Members Task and Finish 
Group 

• 6th October 2020 presentation to Council Tax Support Members Task and Finish 
Group 

 

CONTACT DETAILS: 
Report Author: Dawn Menzies-Kelly  
 dawn.menzies-kelly@rushmoor.gov.uk  / 01252 398333 

 
Head of Service: David Stanley 
 david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk  / 01252 398440 

Pack Page 60

mailto:dawn.menzies-kelly@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk


 

 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR MARINA MUNRO 
PLANNING AND ECONOMY PORTFOLIO HOLDER  

8 DECEMBER 2020 
 
KEY DECISION: YES 
 

 
REPORT NO. EPSH2036 

 
RENEWAL OF BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report considers a proposal to renew the Hart and Rushmoor Building 
Control Partnership as a shared service between the two authorities to discharge 
the statutory building control functions for both areas for a further five year 
period. 
 
The cabinet is recommended to approve the renewal of the Hart and Rushmoor 
Building Control Partnership to provide a shared building control service for a 
further five years until 31 March 2026, unless terminated earlier in accordance 
with the provisions of the agreed Deed.  
 
 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. This paper provides details of the proposal to extend the Partnership 

between Hart DC and Rushmoor BC to provide a Building Control service 
for another five-year term.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. Hart District Council and Rushmoor Borough Council entered into a shared 

service to form a Building Control Partnership in July 2015. This 
arrangement was set out in a legal deed with an initial term of five years, 
ending on 30 June 2020. By exchange of letters in June 2020, the term of 
the Deed was extended until 31 December 2020, to facilitate a review of the 
service and the consideration of renewal for a further term. 

 
2.2      Local Authorities have a statutory duty to provide a Building Control function 
 under the Building Act 1984.  

 
2.3 The Councils originally agreed to establish a Partnership to fulfil their 

respective building control statutory functions as a result of both authorities 
experiencing a reducing workload with a small workforce within the 
competitive Building Control market, where independent Approved 
Inspectors were becoming increasingly active. The Building Control team is 
based out of Rushmoor’s offices in Farnborough, and currently numbers five 

Pack Page 61

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



 

 

building surveyors, a small technical support team and a Partnership 
Manager. 

 
2.4 The partnership has worked successfully and has been competitive with an 

estimated 70% of the local market. The service is continuing to develop with 
the intention to move to a more mobile and digital approach. This has been 
delayed due to uncertainty about the IT provider for Hart DC. However, the 
first stage will be implemented in January 2021. Building Control faces a 
cha
[...]
v.uk/documents/g825/Public%20reports%20pack%2028th-Sep-2020%2019.00%20Licensing%20Audit%20and%20General%20Purposes%20Committee.pdf?T=10
mailto:Martin.Hobley@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:Tim.Mills@rushmoor.gov.uk


 

 

CABINET 
8th DECEMBER 2020 

COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER  

 
KEY DECISION: YES 
 

 
REPORT NO. RP2017 

 
APPLICATION FOR RENT RELIEF 

ALDERSHOT TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB 
     
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report seeks authority to grant Aldershot Town Football Club, trading as 
Aldershot Town Football Club Limited, relief from rental payments due to the impact 
of the Pandemic and the inability to raise income. The relief offered is for 2020/21 
or until such time as the club is able to operate and raise income through gate 
receipts.  
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet agrees to:  
 
Grant rent relief to Aldershot Town Football Club Limited, which is the new name 
for the 2013 Assignee, for the financial year 2020/21 or until such time as the club 
is able to operate and raise income through gate receipts 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The Chairman of Aldershot Town Football Club (ATFC) has approached the 

Council’s Chief Executive on the basis that the Club is in a difficult financial 
position as a result of the Pandemic due to an inability to play games in front of 
crowds and earn revenue. 
 

1.2 The Club is an important part of the social fabric of the town and therefore the 
Council generally takes reasonable steps to support its continued existence. 

 

1.3 Previous concessions on rent payment have been made to the club on the basis 
of the value to Aldershot and difficult trading circumstances. 
 

 
2 BACKGROUND 

 
2.1  Aldershot Town Football Club Limited took an assignment in 2013 of a lease 

from 2008 to 2023 that an initial rent in 2008 of £5,000 per annum rising to 
£25,000 by the 10th year. This was followed by a rent review. The current rent 
is £30,000 per annum. The tenant is 
[...]
e that the club will remain viable. 
 
4.4 The back rent owed is subject to a separate payment plan with the new lease 

being conditional on the payments being made. This decision is separate from 
that and is purely as a result of the Pandemic.  

 
 Legal Implications 
 
4.6 There are no additional legal implications. 

Pack Page 66



 

 

 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
4.7 The granting of rent relief will reduce the amount of income for the Council from 

the lease (£30,000 per annum as set out in paragraph 2.1) and put additional 
pressure on the General Fund revenue budget.  For the purposes of the 
financial implications, it is assumed the maximum rent relief for the year would 
be up to the value of the lease. 

 
 
5. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
5.1 The granting of relief provides considerable assistance the club and will ensure 

that it is able to operate at least for the short term. The Club is important to the 
town and this particular issue is as a direct result of the Pandemic and its impact 
on the club and its inability to attract paying fans.  

 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
Cabinet Reports:  
25th July 2017 
28th May 2019 
12th November 2019 
 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
Paul Brooks - Executive Head of Regeneration & Property  
paul.brooks@rushmoor.gov.uk / 01252 398544  
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 67

mailto:paul.brooks@rushmoor.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2020/21 - QUARTER 2
	3 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2020/21 - QUARTER 2
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	4 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021/22 TO 2024/25 - UPDATE
	5 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2021/22
	6 RENEWAL OF BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP
	7 APPLICATION FOR RENT RELIEF BY ALDERSHOT TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB
	Application for rent relief by Aldershot Town Football Club - Exempt Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


- 26 -

CABINET
Meeting held remotely on Tuesday, 8th December, 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Marina Munro.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 21st December, 2020.

36. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10th November, 2020 were 
confirmed by the Chairman.

37. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2020/21 - QUARTER 2 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2031, which set out the anticipated financial 
position for 2020/21, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during October 
and November, 2020. Members were informed that the Covid-19 pandemic had 
continued to have a widespread impact on local authority budgets, particularly in 
relation to a significant loss of income from services. In Rushmoor, the greatest 
impacts had been seen in relation to car parking income, planning fees and income 
from events and performances at the Princes Hall, Aldershot. It was reported that the 
Council had agreed to defer interest payments on loans to provide cashflow support 
to Farnborough International Limited, following the cancellation of the 2020 Airshow. 
Since this time, Barclays, as primary creditor, had proposed to capitalise interest in 
line with the Intercreditor Agreement. This would mean that, unless a compromise 
could be agreed with Barclays, the Council would not receive the deferred interest 
until 2026 at the earliest. Included in the other information contained in the Report 
were the risks and uncertainties faced by the Council at this time.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the latest revenue forecasts and financial impact from Covid-19, as set out in 
Report No. FIN2031, be noted; and

(ii) the establishment of a Local Elections reserve, noting the reserve movement 
proposed to support the General Fund in 2020/21, be approved.



- 27 -

38. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2020/21 - 
QUARTER 2 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. FIN2029, which provided the latest forecast 
regarding the Council’s Capital Programme for 2020/21, based on the monitoring 
exercise carried out during September, 2020. The Report advised that the Capital 
Programme for 2020/21, allowing for slippages from the previous financial year and 
additional approvals, totalled £56,299,000. It was noted that projects of major 
financial significance to the Council in the Capital Programme included the Aldershot 
Town Centre Integration and Union Street developments, the Farnborough Civic 
Quarter development, the replacement of cremators at the Rushmoor Crematorium, 
the conversion of Voyager House, the establishment of a housing company and the 
further acquisition of investment properties. It was explained that, of the approved 
capital budget of £56.3 million, only £33.3 million was forecast to be spent by the end 
of 2020/21. It was reported that the variance and increase in approved budget since 
its approval at the Council meeting on 20th February, 2020 were due to delays in 
capital projects being completed in the 2019/20 financial year.
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the latest Capital Programme monitoring position, as set out in Tables 1 and 2 
of Report No. FIN2029, be noted; 

(ii) the virement of £15,000 budget from Telephony Call Centre Upgrade to Ice 
Programme – Modernising Corporate and Service Systems be approved;

(iii) the virement of £40,000 budget from App development of Love Rushmoor to 
Ice Programme – Modernising Corporate and Service Systems be approved; 
and

(iv) the additional capital funding requests, as set out in paragraph 3.9 of the 
Report, be approved.

39. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021/22 TO 2024/25 - UPDATE –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. FIN2032, which set out an outdate on the key 
factors influencing the preparation of the Council’s 2021/22 budget. The Report also 
provided an update on the financial position of the Council and set out how Members 
would be kept informed of changes in the forecast over the medium term for financial 
planning purposes. 

Members were informed that the Council, along with many other local authorities, 
continued to face significant financial challenges over the medium term. Risks and 
uncertainties, particularly around Brexit, Covid-19 and the global economy made it 
difficult for the Council to accurately predict its medium term financial position. The 
Report set out details of the 2021/22 Spending Review by the Government and the 
prospects for local government funding in 2021/22. The Cabinet was informed that 
all of the factors listed in the Report would make the budget setting process difficult 



- 28 -

this year but Members were assured that, despite these pressures, it would be 
possible to set a balanced budget. The Cabinet expressed gratitude to Council 
officers that had contributed to the Council continuing to provide its core services in  
unprecedented circumstances.
 
The Cabinet NOTED the impact from Covid-19 on the financial planning process 
and associated risks and uncertainties, as set out in Section 7 of Report No. 
FIN2032.

40. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2021/22 –
(Cllr Diane Bedford, Chairman of the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2030, which set out the work carried out by 
the Council’s Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group in respect of potential 
changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme. The Chairman welcomed Cllr Mrs. 
D.B. Bedford, Chairman of the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group, who was 
attending to report on the Group’s recommendations.

The Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group had met on 2nd March, 2020 and 
6th October, 2020 to consider its recommendations to the Cabinet. The Group had 
considered the on-going impact of Covid-19 and had paid specific attention to a 
number of matters during its deliberations and these were set out in paragraph 2 of 
the Report. Having considered all relevant factors, the Group recommended that no 
changes should be made to the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2021/22. This 
would mean that the minimum contribution would remain at 12%. Additionally, it was 
recommended that the fundamental review of the Scheme, that had been previously 
agreed to commence in 2020, should be deferred until 2021/22.

The Cabinet expressed gratitude to the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group 
for its work in producing these recommendations.

The Cabinet 

(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the current Council Tax Support 
Scheme for working age customers be retained for 2021/22, with the usual 
alignment to Housing Benefit Rates; and

(ii) RESOLVED that:

(a) in light of the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, the deferral until 
2021/22 of the  fundamental review of the Council Tax Support Scheme 
be approved;

(b) the use of any remaining funds from the Covid-19 Council Tax 
Hardship Fund to continue to support recipients of Council Tax 
Support, alongside the Council’s own Exceptional Hardship Fund, be 
approved;



- 29 -

(c) the deliberations and considerations of the Council Tax Support Task 
and Finish Group in arriving at its recommendations, as set out in 
Report No. FIN2030, be noted; and

(d) the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group’s views on Hardship 
Funds and Government funding in 2021/22, as set out in paragraphs 
1.12 and 1.13 of the Report, be noted.

41. RENEWAL OF BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP –
(Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH2036, which set out a proposal to renew 
the Hart and Rushmoor Building Control Partnership as a shared service between 
the two authorities to discharge the statutory building control functions for both 
areas until 31st March, 2025.

Members were reminded that Hart District Council and Rushmoor Borough Council 
had formed the Partnership in July, 2015. Since this time, the Partnership had 
performed well and now held an estimated 70% of local building control work. The 
Report set out how fees and costs had been split previously. It was proposed that, 
in future, the split would be proportionate to the amount of work carried out for each 
authority. The Report made reference to renewing the Partnership until 31st March 
2026 but it was explained that Hart District Council had only received agreement for 
the period to 31st March, 2025. For this reason, agreement was now being sought 
for the same period. The Cabinet expressed strong support for the continuation of 
the Partnership and acknowledged the high quality of work carried out by the 
Partnership since its formation.
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the renewal of the Hart and Rushmoor Building 
Control Partnership, to provide a shared building control service until 31st March, 
2025, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the provisions of the agreed 
deed, be approved.

42. APPLICATION FOR RENT RELIEF BY ALDERSHOT TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. RP2017, which set out details of an application 
by Aldershot Town Football Club Limited for relief from rental payments due to the 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and the Club’s inability to raise income.

Members were informed that the Club had been prohibited from playing games in 
front of crowds from March, 2020 until the end of the second national lockdown on 
2nd December, 2020. It was reported that the Club was now allowed a prescribed 
number of spectators at home games, subject to strict Covid-secure requirements. 
Further discussions were taking place in respect of what this meant for the Club’s 
ability to pay rent. In expressing support for the approval of the application for rent 
relief, Members made reference to the considerable amount of work that the Club 
and the Chairman, in particular, did in the local community. This was considered to 
be a reasonable step to help to support the Club at this difficult time.



- 30 -

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the granting of rent relief to Aldershot Town Football 
Club Limited, for the financial year 2020/21 or until such time as the Club would be 
able to operate and raise income through gate receipts, be approved.

The Meeting closed at 8.01 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


